# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/11/2008	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
nAscent Biosciences Inc.	04/14/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Apogent Holding Company	
Street Address:	30 Penhallow Street	
City:	Portsmouth	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03801	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6706538
Application Number:	10911845
Application Number:	10778776
Application Number:	60922585

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)320-8935

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: James W. Babineau

Address Line 1: 111 Congress Avenue, Suite 810

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23723-001001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James W. Babineau

PATENT REEL: 021387 FRAME: 0693

500622058

6706538

\$160,00

<u>=</u>СН \$1(

Total Attachments: 3
source=NASCENT\_APOGENT ASSMT#page1.tif
source=NASCENT\_APOGENT ASSMT#page2.tif

source=NASCENT\_APOGENT ASSMT#page3.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of January 11, 2008, nunc pro tune, by and between nAscent Biosciences Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts ("Assignor") and Apogent Holding Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of, and holds good and marketable title to, patents and patent applications on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to grant the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors, heirs and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including (i) the right to sue and collect damages for past and/or for future infringement of the Patents; (ii) any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reexaminations or reissues of the Patents; and (iii) all foreign counterparts of the Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and patent offices of other relevant jurisdictions, to issue all Letters Patent issuing from applications assigned hereunder to Assignee or its assigns.

Assignor further grants to Assignee, its successors, heirs and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between other countries.

Assignor hereby warrants that it has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that it and its successors and assigns will, when requested, take all other lawful action reasonably necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce the full benefits of the rights and interest herein assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this assignment agreement to be executed and sealed by a duly authorized officer as of the date first above stated.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

nAscent Biosciences Inc.

	Name: David J. Stoldt Title: President		
Commonwealth of Massachusetts COUNTY OF: /////////			
David J. Stoldt, to me known to be the Presidbefore me this <u>//</u> day of <u>////</u> 2008, and foregoing assignment of parent rights on behalf received.	acknowled	ged to me that he executed the	
Notary Public, Commonwealth of Massach My Commission expires: <u>タ/ッ/み</u> の	usetts	Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusette My Commission Expires September 7, 2012	
	Apogent	Holding Company	
	By: Name: Title:	Jonathan C. Wilk Assistant Secretary	
Commonwealth of Massachusetts COUNTY OF: // / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	day of _	S2/// 200%, and acknowledged to	
	(SEAL)		
Notary Public, Commonwealth of Massach My Commission expires: // //////	usetts	CONDESTREE A. HOLLOWY  Value Print  Construction of Management  Say Construction Septem  January 20, 2017	

# SCHEDULE A

Patent or Application Number	Title	Date Filed	Date Issued
United States Patent No. 6,706,538	Microvolume Liquid Dispensing Array	June 12, 2000	March 16, 2004
United States Patent Appl. No. 10/911,845	Metering Doses of Sample Liquids	August 5, 2004	
United States Patent Appl. No. 10/778,776	Microfluidic Mixing and Dispensing	February 13, 2004	
United States Provisional Patent Appl. No. 60/922,585	Liquid Storage Device with Internal Microliter and Nanoliter Metering Chambers	April 10, 2007	
Canada Patent Appl. No. 2556205	Metering Doses of Sample Liquids	February 17, 2005	
Chinese Patent Appl. No. 200580005199.6	Metering Doses of Sample Liquids	February 17, 2005	
Hong Kong Patent Appl. No. 07109039.7	Metering Doses of Sample Liquids	February 17, 2008	
Indian Patent Appl. No. 4693/DELNP/2006	Metering Doses of Sample Liquids	February 17, 2005	
Japan Patent Appl. No. 2006-553360	Metering Doses of Sample Liquids	February 17, 2005	
South African Patent Appl. No. 2006/6771	Metering Doses of Sample Liquids	February 17, 2005	

And any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reexaminations or reissues of the patents above listed.

**RECORDED: 08/15/2008**